

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN COALITION FOR
ETHANOL,
GROWTH ENERGY,
NATIONAL BIODIESEL BOARD,
NATIONAL CORN GROWERS
ASSOCIATION, and
NATIONAL FARMERS UNION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Case No. 19-1220

**MOTION OF SMALL REFINERS COALITION
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Coalition satisfies all the elements to intervene as a matter of right.	7
A. The Coalition’s motion for intervention is timely.	7
B. The Coalition has an interest in the subject of the action because it has constitutional standing.	7
C. The EPA is not an adequate representative of the Coalition’s interests.	8
D. The Coalition’s interest is impaired as a practical matter absent intervention.	10
II. The Coalition satisfies the requirements for permissive intervention.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Ergon-W. Va., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	8, 9
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 8, 11
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.-MDL No. 2165</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	6
<i>Jones v. Prince George's Cty., Maryland</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A)	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1405	2, 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406	2, 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1407	3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427	3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1441(e)(2)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 15	2, 5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	2, 6, 10, 12, 13
Press Release, <i>EPA Issues Supplemental Proposal for Renewable Fuels Volumes</i> , EPA (Oct. 15, 2019), https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-issues-supplemental-proposal-renewable-fuels-volumes	10
